



16th May, 2022

BSELISTING

NEAPS

The Secretary <b>BSE Limited</b> , Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers, Dalal Street, Mumbai 400 001.  Script Code : 500472	The Manager, Listing Department <b>National Stock Exchange of India Limited</b> 'Exchange Plaza', C-1, Block G, Bandra Kurla Complex, Bandra (East), Mumbai 400 051  Symbol : SKFINDIA
---	--

Dear Sir,

**Sub : Newspaper Advertisement - Regulation 47 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015**

Pursuant to Regulation 47 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we are enclosing the Financials published in newspapers of Economic Times, MINT and Maharashtra Times. The above information will also be available on the website of the Company: [www.skf.com/in](http://www.skf.com/in) .

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,  
SKF India Limited

Ranjan Kumar  
Company Secretary & Compliance Officer

Encl : a/a

**SKF India Limited**

Registered Office: Chinchwad, Pune 411 033, Maharashtra, India  
Tel: +91 (20) 6611 2500. Web: [www.skf.com](http://www.skf.com), [www.skfindia.com](http://www.skfindia.com)  
CIN: L29130MH1961PLC011980

**RELAXO****RELAXO FOOTWEARS LIMITED**

Regd. Office: Alignment City Scheme, Plot No. 10, Mangalika Place, District Centre, Sector - 3, Rohini, Delhi - 110083 (India), Ph: 91-11-4800600, 4800700, Fax No.: 91-11-4800942  
E-mail: info@relaxofootwear.com, Website: www.relaxofootwear.com  
CIN: D249916 NARC01001007

**EXTRACT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022**

Particulars	₹ (in Crore)			
	Quarter Ended		Year Ended	
	31.03.2022	31.03.2021	31.03.2022	31.03.2021
	Audited			
1. Total Income	704.10	754.57	2676.99	2331.92
2. Net Profit for the period before tax (before Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	84.44	137.61	310.60	331.16
3. Net Profit for the period before tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	84.44	137.61	310.60	301.10
4. Net Profit for the period after tax (after Exceptional and Extraordinary Items)	62.83	102.17	232.68	291.56
5. Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising Profit for the period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	63.52	102.61	232.99	283.01
6. Equity Share Capital	24.88	24.84	24.89	24.84
7. Reserves excluding revaluation reserve	-	-	1735.23	1547.57
8. Earnings Per Equity Share of Face Value of ₹ 11- each (in ₹)				
Basic	2.53	4.11	9.36	11.74
Diluted	2.53	4.10	9.35	11.72

Note: The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly / Annual Audited Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations 2015. The full format of the Quarterly / Annual Audited Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites, www.nseindia.com and www.bseindia.com and on the Company's website www.relaxofootwear.com.

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Sd/-  
Ramesh Kumar Das  
Managing Director  
DIN: 00151872

Delhi, May 11, 2022

**RELAXO FLITE****sparyx****Bahamas****NORTHERN ARC CAPITAL LIMITED**

CIN: U65910TN1989PLC017021

Regd. Office: ITM Research Park, Phase I, 10<sup>th</sup> Floor, Kanaganahalli, Taramani, Chennai - 600 113

₹ in Lakhs, except per equity share data

**Statement of Consolidated Audited Financial Results for the year ended 31 March 2022**

Sl. No.	Particulars	Year ended 31 March 2022		Year ended 31 March 2021	
		Audited	Audited	Audited	Audited
1	Total Income from Operations	90,553.54	68,195.80		
2	Net Profit for the Period (Before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	24,838.09	9,890.34		
3	Net Profit for the Period before Tax, after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	24,838.09	9,890.34		
4	Net Profit for the Period after Tax, after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	15,103.77	7,850.24		
5	Profit for the period attributable to Owners of the Company	17,249.87	6,751.44		
6	Non-controlling Interest	844.33	882.81		
7	Total Comprehensive Income for the period (Comprising profit for the period (after tax) and other comprehensive income (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income of the Company	14,848.79	7,879.39		
8	Reserves (including Revaluation Reserve)	14,159.50	7,211.70		
9	Equity Share Capital	8,809.75	8,762.15		
10	Reserves (excluding Revaluation Reserve)	150,614.96	146,429.36		
11	Net worth (Equity and preference share capital + Reserves and surplus - Non-Carrying Interest excluding revaluation reserve)	183,213.13	187,281.72		
12	Paid up Debt Capital Outstanding as at				
13	Outstanding (Preference Shares)				
14	Call (Equity) Reserve (Refer note 6)	3.27	2.33		
15	Reserves per share of Rs. 10 each)				
16	Basic	18.52	7.21		
17	Diluted	13.09	4.35		
18	Capital Redemption Reserve	3,847.00	3,847.80		
19	Debit Redemption Reserve (Refer Note 6)	NA	NA		

Note: 1. The Sl. No. 1 to 14 are in strict accordance with the detailed format of Consolidated audited financial results for the year ended 31 March 2022 filed with the stock exchange under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Consolidated audited financial results for the year ended 31 March 2022 are available on the website of the stock exchange and the Company.

2. Details of sale of subsidiary as per (Self-Inspection Report) (SIR) for the year ended 31 March 2022 are available on the website of the stock exchange and the Company.

3. As per Rule 197(3)(b) of Companies (Share Capital and Debentures) Rules 2014 read with the Companies Act, 2013, the Auditor is not required to issue an opinion on the financial statements of the Company if the Auditor is not satisfied with the financial statements of the Company.

4. The consolidated audited financial results for the year ended 31 March 2022 have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and subsequently approved by the Board of Directors.

5. The above financial results for the period have been prepared in accordance with Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time, prescribed under section 133 of the Companies Act 2013 (Ind AS) read with the relevant laws based thereon and the accounting principles generally accepted in India, applicable to similar situations, in accordance with the Reserve Bank of India or other regulations as implemented as and when they are introduced/ applicable.

6. The COVID-19 pandemic resulted in significant volatility in financial markets and a decrease in global and India's economic activity in FY 2021 and early FY 2022. Consequently, both revenues and expenses incurred by the central and various state governments had to drop and deterioration of credit and business. However, with the gradual lifting of the lockdown-restrictions during the year, the operations of the Group have returned to normal levels of activity. The Group has been focusing primarily on its core business and has also implemented restructuring/optimization on the Reserve Bank of India's restructuring package announced in this regard. The overall financial results of the Group have improved from prior year and the Group has made notable expected credit loss provisions on its loan in accordance with accounting principles in India and accordingly in the opinion of the Group's management the impact of COVID-19 on financial statements are not significant/ material. The Group has evaluated the impact of COVID-19 on its businesses and operations of the Group as at March 31, 2022 and in the view of the Group there has been no material impact on the financial results of the Group on the basis of the facts and events up to the date of approval of these financial statements.

7. However, in view of the dynamic nature of the pandemic, the Group will continue monitor future events / developments that may require an amendment of its disclosures in the Balance sheet of the Group.

8. For the year terminated in sub-section 4(c) of the Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, the pertinent disclosures have been made in the Stock Exchange's Bombay Stock Exchange and National Stock Exchange of India Limited as can be accessed on the URL: <https://www.northernarc.com/investor>

Place: Chennai  
Date: 08 May 2022Aashish Mittal  
Managing Director**Towards a low carbon world**

We have set a goal to achieve net zero greenhouse gas emissions across all our production facilities by 2030.

Did you know that our Bangalore facility sources 90% of its electricity from solar energy, resulting in a reduction of CO2 emissions of 33605 tonnes? This is equivalent to planting more than 500,000 new full-grown trees.



DECARBONIZING

IN PROGRESS



Scan here to get all content on banking

**SKF India Limited**

CIN: L29130DL1962PLC031980

Regd. Office: Chiruvudal, Phase 4120333 Mahanagar, India.

Tel. No.: 91-20 66125001 | E-mail: [investor@skf.com](mailto:investor@skf.com) | Website: [www.skf.com/in](http://www.skf.com/in)

FY-23-22: Quarter - January to March 2022 and Full Year - April to 2022 to March 2022

Revenue	Revenue	PBT	PBT
7.4%	22.6%	18.1%	5.0%
QoQ	YoY	QoQ	YoY
▲	▲	▲	▲

**UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND ANNUAL AUDITED RESULT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022**

Particulars	Quarter Ended March 31, 2022		Quarter Ended December 31, 2021		Quarter Ended March 31, 2021		Year Ended March 31, 2022		Year Ended March 31, 2021	
	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)
Revenue from Operations	50,390.1	5,669.8	46,716.3	36,658.9	28,707.3					
Net Profit / Loss for the Period (Before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items) a	1,456.7	1,233.5	1,387.0	5,399.6	3,962.9					
Net Profit / Loss for the Period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items) a	1,456.7	1,233.5	1,387.0	5,399.6	3,962.9					
Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associate	0.1	15.0	18.0	12.7	33.4					
Net Profit / Loss for the Period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items) b	1,456.8	867.9	1,405.3	3,949.6	2,976.9					
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (Comprising Profit / Loss for the Period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	1,336.5	862.7	1,073.3	3,936.1	3,012.3					
Equity Share Capital	434.4	434.4	434.4	434.4	434.4					
Reserves (Including Revaluation Reserve as Specified in the Auditor's Balance Sheet of Previous Year)	1,096.7	888.9	1,048.7	3,943.3	2,973.3					
Earnings Per Share of (₹ 10/- each) (after tax) (including and excluding Other Comprehensive Income)										
Basic (Not to be Annualised)	22.1	17.9	23.2	79.9	66.2					
Diluted (Not to be Annualised)	22.1	17.9	23.2	79.9	66.2					

# No exceptional and/or extra ordinary items in the above results.

**KEY NUMBERS OF UNAUDITED STREAMLINE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND ANNUAL AUDITED RESULT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022**

Particulars	Quarter Ended March 31, 2022		Quarter Ended December 31, 2021		Quarter Ended March 31, 2021		Year Ended March 31, 2022		Year Ended March 31, 2021	
	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)	(₹ in Lakhs)
Revenue from Operations	50,390.1	5,669.8	46,716.3	36,658.9	28,707.3					
Net Profit / Loss for the Period (Before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	1,456.7	1,233.5	1,387.0	5,399.6	3,962.9					
Net Profit / Loss for the Period after Tax (after Exceptional and/or Extraordinary Items)	1,456.7	1,233.5	1,387.0	5,399.6	3,962.9					
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (Comprising Profit / Loss for the Period (after tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (after tax))	1,336.4	863.3	1,073.3	3,937.8	3,012.3					

a) The above result were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 11, 2022.

b) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly / Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly / Annual Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites [www.nseindia.com](http://www.nseindia.com), [www.bseindia.com](http://www.bseindia.com) and on the Company's website [www.skf.com/in](http://www.skf.com/in).

c) The Board recommended a dividend of ₹ 4.50 per share on Equity Share of ₹ 10 each.

d) The figures for the quarter ended March 22 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full year ended March 22 and the published year-to-date figures up to the third quarter ended December 31 of the relevant financial year.

Date: 11 May 2022

Place: Pune

SKF India Limited

Manish Bhargava  
Managing Director







Electricity output rose to 1,234 bn units till Jan

Rituraj Baruah  
rituraj.baruah@livemint.com  
NEW DELHI

# Lodha, Bain, Ivanhoe ink \$1bn logistics deal

The funds will help develop operating assets to serve the digital economy

Madhurima Nandy  
madhurima.n@htlive.com  
BENGALURU

Power generation in India stood at about 1,234.29 billion units in the 1 April-31 January period, up 8.5% from a year earlier, data from the power ministry's annual report showed. This is nearly double the 624.2 billion units generation clocked in 2005-06.

Coal-based power generation during the period was 850.84 billion units, up 11.2% over a year. Generation from renewable sources other than hydropower touched 141.28 billion units, 14.5% higher than 123.42 billion units a year earlier.

The report further said that while India is committed to energy transition, in the medium term, thermal generation would play a major supportive role in achieving the goal in the most reliable and economic way.

"The goal towards energy transition needs to be achieved by following a just transition path with thermal power generation contribution in achieving affordable energy access for the general public along with secure and reliable operation of integrated national grid," it said.

The report said that the policy to keep a diversified portfolio of generating resources rather than depending on single technology or source helped the country in meeting demand.

As of 31 January, the contribution of thermal generation was 74%. Out of the total generation of 1,234.3 billion units, thermal power contributed 913.19 billion units.

Lodha Group on Wednesday said it will develop logistics and light industrial parks, as well as fulfilment centres in cities, along with global investment firms Bain Capital and Ivanhoe Cambridge.

The logistics platform will jointly invest \$1 billion to develop about 30 million sq. ft of operating assets to serve India's digital economy. The three partners will have a 33% equity interest each in property ownership. Lodha will lead the development, operations and management of the assets.

"With rapid digitization of the Indian economy and progress of 'Make in India', combined with the China-plus-one strategy of most global manufacturers, we see there is a huge demand for Grade-A digital infrastructure in our country. Following the government's focus on improving logistics efficiency and creating jobs, the platform will plan development of industrial and logistics parks as well as in-city fulfilment centres across multiple cities," said Abhishek Lodha, managing director and chief executive, Lodha Group.

"We are delighted to expand our partnership with two marquee global investors, Ivanhoe Cambridge and Bain Capital, who bring extensive experience in this asset class and dedicated resources to support growth of the platform," Lodha said.

The first project is a 110-acre logistics and industrial park at Palava, a Mumbai suburb. The platform has started looking at acquiring land and developed, or has under-development projects across India.

"We see a sustained, thematic opportunity to support India's journey to a digital-first economy with high-quality infrastructure, which we believe can have a very positive impact on communities,



Abhishek Lodha, managing director and chief executive of Lodha Group, said the platform will develop industrial and logistics parks across multiple cities.

consumers and businesses throughout the country," said Ali Haroon, a managing director at Bain Capital.

Real estate is a core focus of Bain Capital Asia's special situations business, and this transaction follows the firm's approach to building value-added partnerships with skilled local developers.

"This partnership opens up new per-

placement du Québec (CDPQ).

The warehousing and logistics sector has seen a significant uptick in the last two years, with the digital economy thriving, driven by e-commerce to some extent. Not just big-box warehouses but companies also are increasingly looking at smaller, in-city logistics hubs for faster delivery.

"We believe the logistics ecosystem continues to offer opportunities driven by positive trends in urbanization, domestic consumption, new impetus to the light manufacturing sector, modernizing multi-modal infrastructure and rapidly evolving e-commerce sector, which remains under-penetrated, compared with other major economies globally. We look forward to expanding our logistics footprint by leveraging Lodha's proprietary in-city sites, access to land pads in key warehousing nodes and execution capabilities," Chakravarti added.

## MAKING SPACE

**THE** three partners will have a 33% equity interest each in property ownership

**LODHA** will lead the development, operations and management of the assets

**THE** first project is a 110-acre logistics and industrial park at Palava, a Mumbai suburb

spectives for expansion of our logistics portfolio in India, a high-conviction thesis well-supported by strong sector fundamentals as India enters a digital super cycle," said Chanakya Chakravarti, vice-president and managing director, India, Ivanhoe Cambridge, a subsidiary of global investment group Caisse de dépôt et

# REVIVING RURAL CONSUMPTION LIKELY TO BE A LONG HAUL



ORDINARY POST  
SHUCHI BANSAL

Respond to this column at  
shuchi@livemint.com

When insights and consulting company Kantar, together with GroupM's rural and experiential marketing unit Dialogue Factory, launched its Rural Barometer Report last month, it probably did not foresee the kind of March quarter earnings the fast-moving consumer goods (FMCG) companies would report. Companies across the board reported flat volume growth and a demand slowdown especially in rural markets, pressure on margins because of high input costs and consumers down-trading and eschewing discretionary products.

Though the Rural Barometer report, which studied post pandemic purchase patterns in rural India, said that lower social classes (NCCS CDE) and rural youth (18-24 year olds) are concerned about job security, it expected recovery in rural India. It said during the lockdown and first half of 2021, consumers prioritized health and hygiene categories so indulgence and vanity categories remained subdued. However, these bounced back as rural consumers expanded their baskets to add personal care and snacking products, a senior executive at Insights Division of Kantar said. However, the executive added that "inflation could be a dampener."

On ground, that's how the FMCG story has unfolded with unprecedented inflation leading to price increases and depressing demand. Though commodity prices, especially for edible oils, have been high since September 2021, the Ukraine crisis and then Indonesia banning the export of palm oil, has fuelled inflation.

Most FMCG companies admitted that discretionary products went out of the shopping carts. On Monday, Marico's managing director and chief executive officer Saugata Gupta told Mint that both food and general inflation have impacted disposable incomes and the ability to spend on FMCG products, especially in rural India. So rural consumers either downgrade or "titrate" depending on the product category, he said. Even Hindustan Unilever Ltd flagged the severe impact on discretionary consumption.

That rural markets are crimping on spends was amplified when consumer firms said that categories such as hair oil and oral care have registered a decline in volumes. While some hair oil brands saw

marginal growth, the overall category saw a volume decline of 7%. Though Dabur India's oral care portfolio grew in the March quarter, the toothpaste market recorded a 5% decline. Analysts said toothpaste volumes may have plunged as consumers may have downgraded to smaller SKUs.

Clearly, all FMCG companies, big or small, have been hit by the dramatic rise in input costs during the quarter. Rajat Wahi, partner, Deloitte India, said, "We're clearly seeing a K shaped recovery at present with urban markets seeing strong growth and rural and urban markets seeing a de-growth or slowdown."

Rural, which saw a major spike in consumption last year, was facing challenges even pre-covid, with 2019-20 being a very difficult year for multiple reasons, he pointed out. "So the spike in 20-21 may have been caused by a lot of government benefits being given to the rural population during the covid pandemic, the state elections which see a major spike in spending by parties, and reverse migration. With many of these not happening in 2022-23, we may be seeing a slowdown again, majorly impacted further by inflation, which is causing the downtrading," he said.

But weak demand hasn't discouraged FMCG companies from driving aggressive expansion in India's hinterland.

Dabur said it will continue to plough investments behind its power brands (Dabur Chyawanprash, Honey, and Pudin Hara), as well as put money to grow its rural footprint. The company added 30,000 villages to its network in the past one year. Marico, too, said it will drive rural distribution aggressively. Industry figures suggest that 8 lakh FMCG stores were added during the pandemic and 50% of these were in rural markets.

While rural India has been a growth driver for most packaged consumer goods companies, which draw 30-47% sales from these markets, rural demand may remain tepid in the medium term.

Yet FMCG firms and analysts are pinning their hopes on a good monsoon to drive consumption. Wahi said that with all government programmes aimed at higher spends in rural India such as building infrastructure, roads, railways, digital connectivity, coupled with a normal monsoon and strong food consumption, including food price inflation, which should put more money in the hands of consumers, the rural and rural consumption should start to see an uptick. "This, provided fuel and other inflationary trends do not continue," he said.

## Towards a low carbon world

We have set a goal to achieve net zero greenhouse gas emissions across all our production facilities by 2030.

Did you know that our Bangalore facility sources 90% of its electricity from solar energy, resulting in a reduction of CO2 emissions of 13605 tonnes? This is equivalent to planting more than 500,000 new full-grown trees.



DECARBONIZING

IN PROGRESS



Read more at  
skf.com/decarbonizing

## SKF India Limited

CIN : L29130MH1961PLC011980

Regd. Office : Chinchwad, Pune 411033 Maharashtra, India.

Tel. No. : 91-20 66112500 | E-mail : investors@skf.com | Website : www.skf.com/in

FY-21-22: Quarter - January to March 2022 and Full Year - April 2021 to March 2022

Revenue 7.4% QoQ	Revenue 22.6% YoY	PBT 18.1% QoQ	PBT 5.0% YoY
------------------------	-------------------------	---------------------	--------------------

### UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND ANNUAL AUDITED RESULT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

Particulars	Quarter Ended March 31, 2022	Quarter Ended December 31, 2021	Quarter Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2022	Year Ended March 31, 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
Revenue from Operations	10,390.1	9,669.8	8,475.3	36,658.9	26,707.3
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period (Before Tax, Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items) #	1,456.7	1,233.5	1,387.0	5,309.6	3,962.9
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period Before Tax (After Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items) #	1,456.7	1,233.5	1,387.0	5,309.6	3,962.9
Share of Profit/(Loss) of Associate	0.1	(1.0)	(0.4)	(1.7)	(0.4)
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period After Tax (After Exceptional and/or Extraordinary items) #	1,094.8	887.9	1,048.3	3,949.6	2,976.9
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (Comprehensive Profit / (Loss) for the Period (After tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (After tax))	1,116.5	852.7	1,073.3	3,936.1	3,012.1
Equity Share Capital	494.4	494.4	494.4	494.4	494.4
Reserves (Excluding Revaluation Reserve as Shown in the Audited Balance Sheet of Previous Year)				18,362.5	15,143.3
Earnings Per Share (of Rs.10/- each) (for Continuing and Discontinued Operations) -					
1. Basic: (Not to be Annualised)	22.1	17.9	21.2	79.9	60.2
2. Diluted: (Not to be Annualised)	22.1	17.9	21.2	79.9	60.2

# No exceptional and/or extra ordinary items in the above results

### KEY NUMBERS OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND ANNUAL AUDITED RESULT FOR THE YEAR ENDED MARCH 31, 2022

Particulars	Quarter Ended March 31, 2022	Quarter Ended December 31, 2021	Quarter Ended March 31, 2021	Year Ended March 31, 2022	Year Ended March 31, 2021
	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Unaudited)	(Audited)	(Audited)
Revenue from Operations	10,390.1	9,669.8	8,475.3	36,658.9	26,707.3
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period Before tax	1,456.7	1,233.5	1,387.0	5,309.6	3,962.9
Net Profit / (Loss) for the Period After Tax	1,094.7	888.9	1,048.7	3,951.3	2,977.3
Total Comprehensive Income for the Period (Comprehensive Profit / (Loss) for the Period (After tax) and Other Comprehensive Income (After tax))	1,116.4	853.7	1,073.7	3,937.8	3,012.5

a) The above result were reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors at its meeting held on May 11, 2022.

b) The above is an extract of the detailed format of Quarterly / Annual Financial Results filed with the Stock Exchanges under Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing and Other Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015. The full format of the Quarterly / Annual Financial Results are available on the Stock Exchange websites www.bseindia.com, www.nseindia.com and on the Company's website www.skf.com/in

c) The Board recommended a dividend of Rs. 14.50 per share on Equity Share of Rs. 10 each.

d) The figures for the quarter ended March 31 are the balancing figures between audited figures in respect of the full year ended March 31 and the published year to date figures upto the third quarter ended December 31 of the relevant financial year.

Date : May 11, 2022  
Place : Pune

SKF India Limited

Manish Bhatnagar  
Managing Director